MLX91219
High Speed High Accuracy Current Sensor IC with dual OCD
Datasheet
 Features and Benefits
▪ End-of-line programmable sensor
▪ Factory selected 5V or 3.3V supply
▪ Measurement range from ±12 to ±500mT
▪ High speed AC and DC current sensing

theoretical sensor output overcomes the OCDINT voltage threshold, the overcurrent event is flagged on OCDINT
pin. The default OCD threshold voltages are defined as follow, but other values can be set on request.
Ordering Code
Sensitivity
[mV/mT]
OCDINT Factory trimmed
Threshold Level [%FS]
OCDINT Factory trimmed
Threshold Level [mT]
MLX91219LVA-AAA-500 7 128 %FS 366 mT
MLX91219LVA-AAA-501 10 128 %FS 256 mT
MLX91219LVA-AAA-502 15 128 %FS 170 mT
Table 13: OCDINT threshold currents
 External Overcurrent Detection Principle
The external OCD uses the voltage applied on VOCEXT pin as threshold voltage. This translates into an
overcurrent threshold depending on the sensitivity of the sensor. A voltage divider on VOCEXT allows defining
the threshold voltage in a custom way. Depending on the voltage divider configuration, the OCDEXT can be
used either in bidirectional or unidirectional mode. The External OCD threshold is defined within the
measurement range of the sensor output. It offers a better accuracy than OCDINT but the response is slower.
The below table presents the unidirectional and bidirectional external OCD configurations. Please refer to
section 14 for more details about the application diagram and the recommended resistances.
Bidirectional configuration Unidirectional configuration
R3 R4 R4bis R3
MLX91219 High Speed High Accuracy Current Sensor IC with OCD
Datasheet
Document 390109121901
Revision 001 24 Jun 2021 Page 12 of 17
𝑉𝑉𝑉𝑉𝐶𝐶𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸𝐸 = 𝑉𝑉𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅𝑅 ∗